
RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV 

20iAPR21 AH 10: 01* 
f \\J& VerlTOnbusiness 

205 North Michigan Avenue 

t D l m n Suite 1100 

I U U U Chicago, IL 60601 

April 18, 2008 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Ms. Renee J. Jenkins 
Director of Administration 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

RE: FINAL TARIFF SHEETS: Case No, 08-267-TP-ATA 
Verizon Access Transmission Services: Tariff No. 2 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission 
Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office an original and three (3) copies of final 
tariff sheets for Case No. 08-267-TP-ATA, per the request of Commission staff 

If you have any questions regarding this filmg, please call me at (312) 260-3245 or send me 
an email at shannon.brovm^verizonbusiness.com. 

Respectively submitted 

Shannon L. Brown 
Tariff Manager 
Verizon Business 

Enclosure 

This is to certify that the iaages appearing are an 
accurate and ca=t̂ 3.et̂  reproduction of a case tiX^. 
docuraent d$liver«id ia th« regular oourse of businfeus.^ 
Technician ( ^ " ^ ^ °̂ *̂ ^ Processed l ^ ^ J i / '̂  Q o 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 

P.U.C.O.No. 2 
9th Revised Sheet No. 1 

Cancels 8th Revised Sheet No. I 

ACCESS SERVICES 

CHECK SHEET 

The Title Sheet and Sheets 1 - 108.1 inclusive of this tariff are effective as ofthe date shown. 
Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect 
on the date indicated. 

New or Revised Sheet 

Page 
Title 
1 
1.1 
1.2 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
31.1 

Revision 
1st 
6th* 
3rd 
2nd 
5th* 
Original 
1st 
1st 
2nd* 
1st 
Original 
1st 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st 
1st 
1st 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
1st 
Original 
Original 
1st 
2nd 
1st 

(T) 

Issued: March 17,2008 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 08-267-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 

Chicago, IL 60601 

Effective: April 17,2008 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 

P.U.C.O.No. 2 
5th Revised Sheet No. 2 

Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 2 

ACCESS SERVICES 

CHECK SHEET (Cont.) 

Page Revision 
91 2nd 
92 2nd 
93 2nd 
94 2nd 
95 1st 
96 1st* 
97 Original 
98 Original 
99 Original 
100 Original 
101 1st* 
102 Original 
103 Original 
104 Original 
105 Original 
106 Original 
107 Original 
108 Original 
108.1 Original 

New or Revised Sheet 

Issued: March 17,2008 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 0S-267-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 

Chicago, IL 60601 

Effective: April 17,2008 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 

P.U.C.O. No. 2 
2nd Revised Sheet No. 6 

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 6 

ACCESS SERVICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.) 

7. SWITCHED ACCESS RATES (Cont.) 

7.2 Application of Rates 
7.2.1 Direct Connect 
7.2.2 Tandem Connect 
7.2.3 8XX Number Translation Charge 

7.3 Billing of Access Minutes 

7.4 Rates and Charges 
7.4.1 Service Implementation 
7.4.2 Change Charges 
7.4.3 Cancellation Charges 
7.4.4 Switched Access 
7.4.5 Chargeable Optional Features 

7.5 Special Construction 

8. INTERCONNECTION - Available only to Carriers 

8.1 Reserved for Future Use 
8.2 Obligations ofthe Co-Carrier 
8.3 Operations, Maintenance and Engineering 
8.4 Establishing POIs 
8.5 SS7 Interconnections 
8.6 Reserved for Future Use 
8.7 Interim Number Portability 

9. RESALE/RESOLD SERVICES - Available only to Carriers 

10. OTHER SERVICES 
10.1 Billing Name and Address 
10.2 Undertakingof the Company 
10.3 Obligations ofthe Customer 
10.4 Usage Rates 

PRICE LIST 

87 
87 
87 
88 

89 

90 
90 
90 
90 
91 
94 

95 

96 

96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 

107 

108 
108 
108.1 
108.1 

D/T 

D/T 

Issued: March 17, 2008 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 08-267-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 

Chicago, IL 60601 

Effective: April 17,2008 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 

P.U.C.O. No.2 
1 st Revised Sheet No. 96 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 96 

ACCESS SERVICES 

8.0 INTERCONNECTION 

SECTION 8.0 IS AVAILABLE ONLY TO CARRIERS WHICH ARE CERTIFIED BY 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO TO PROVIDE INTRASTATE 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES 

8.1 D 

D 

Issued: March 17,2008 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. 08-267-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 

Chicago, IL 60601 

Effective: April 17,2008 



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC P.U.C.O. No. 2 
d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services 1st Revised Sheet No. 101 

Cancels Original Sheet No. 101 

ACCESS SERVICES 

8.0 INTERCONNECTION (Cont.) 

8.6 D 

D 

Issued: March 17,2008 Effective: April 17, 2008 
Filed in Accordance with Case No. Q8-267-TP-ATA 

Shannon L. Brown, Tariff Administrator 
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 

Chicago, IL 60601 


