file

verizon business

2008 APR 21 AM IO: 04

PUCO

205 North Michigan Avenue Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

April 18, 2008

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Ms. Renee J. Jenkins Director of Administration Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street, 10th Floor Columbus, OH 43215-3793

RE: <u>FINAL TARIFF SHEETS: Case No. 08-267-TP-ATA</u>
Verizon Access Transmission Services: Tariff No. 2

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office an original and three (3) copies of final tariff sheets for Case No. 08-267-TP-ATA, per the request of Commission staff.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please call me at (312) 260-3245 or send me an email at shannon,brown@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted

Shannon L. Brown Tariff Manager Verizon Business

Enclosure

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business.

Technician Date Processed 4 - 2 - 08

ACCESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET

The Title Sheet and Sheets 1 - 108.1 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff in effect on the date indicated.

D	Di-i	
Page	Revision	
Title	1st	
1	6th*	
1.1	3rd	
1.2	2nd	
2 3	5th*	
3	Original	
4	1 st	
5	l st	
6	2nd*	(T)
7	İst	
8	Original	
9	1st O	
10	Original	
11	Original	
12	Original	
13	1st	
14	1 st	
15	1 s t	
16	Original	
17	Original	
18	Original	
19	Original	
20	Original	
21	Original	
22	Original	
23	Original	
24	Original	
25	Original	
26	Original	
27	1st	
28	Original	
29	Original	
30	İst	
31	2nd	
31.1	1st	
J 1.1	131	

Issued: March 17, 2008

Effective: April 17, 2008

New or Revised Sheet

P.U.C.O. No. 2 5th Revised Sheet No. 2 Cancels 4th Revised Sheet No. 2

ACCESS SERVICES

CHECK SHEET (Cont.)

<u>Page</u>	Revision
91	2nd
92	2nd
93	2nd
94	2nd
95	1st
96	lst*
97	Original
98	Original
99	Original
100	Original
101	1st*
102	Original
103	Original
104	Original
105	Original
106	Original
107	Original
108	Original
108.1	Original

* New or Revised Sheet

P.U.C.O. No. 2 2nd Revised Sheet No. 6 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 6

ACCESS SERVICES

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

7.	SWI	TCHED ACCESS RATES (Cont.)		Т
	7.2	Application of Rates	87	
		7.2.1 Direct Connect	87	
		7.2.2 Tandem Connect	87	
		7.2.3 8XX Number Translation Charge	88	
	7.3	Billing of Access Minutes	89	
	7.4	Rates and Charges	90	
		7.4.1 Service Implementation	90	
		7.4.2 Change Charges	90	
		7.4.3 Cancellation Charges	90	
		7.4.4 Switched Access	91	
		7.4.5 Chargeable Optional Features	94	
	7.5	Special Construction	95	
8.	INTERCONNECTION - Available only to Carriers		96	
	8.1	Reserved for Future Use	96	D/T
	8.2	Obligations of the Co-Carrier	97	
	8.3	Operations, Maintenance and Engineering	98	
		Establishing POIs	99	
		SS7 Interconnections	100	
		Reserved for Future Use	101	D/T
	8.7	Interim Number Portability	102	
9.	RES.	ALE/RESOLD SERVICES - Available only to Carriers	107	
10.	ОТН	IER SERVICES		
		Billing Name and Address	108	
		Undertaking of the Company	108	
	10.3	Obligations of the Customer	108.1	
	10.4	Usage Rates	108.1	

PRICE LIST

Issued: March 17, 2008

Effective: April 17, 2008

P.U.C.O. No. 2 1st Revised Sheet No. 96 Cancels Original Sheet No. 96

ACCESS SERVICES

8.0 <u>INTERCONNECTION</u>

SECTION 8.0 IS AVAILABLE ONLY TO CARRIERS WHICH ARE CERTIFIED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO TO PROVIDE INTRASTATE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

8.1

Ď

D

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

P.U.C.O. No. 2 1st Revised Sheet No. 101 Cancels Original Sheet No. 101

ACCESS SERVICES

8.0 <u>INTERCONNECTION (Cont.)</u>

8.6

Т

D